## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EAGAR, COUNTY OF APACHE, STATE OF ARIZONA, TO INCREASE WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES AND PARK AND CEMETERY FEES SET BY RESOLUTION OF THE EAGAR TOWN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined it is in the best interest of the Town of Eagar to periodically review and increase water and wastewater rates and park and cemetery fees to be charged by the Town of Eagar; and

WHEREAS, the increase is necessary to continue to cover the costs incurred by the Town of Eagar; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with A.R.S. §9-511.01 and following due public notice, the Council held a public hearing, at which meeting any individual was privileged to appear and be heard in favor or against any of the proposed rates or fees.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town of Eagar to adjust the water and wastewater rates and park and cemetery fees.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EAGAR that the water and wastewater rates are increased as follows:

Meter Size	Base Charge
3/4 inch	\$ 13.30
1 inch	\$ 33.30
1 ½ inch	\$ 66.60
2-4 inch	\$ 106.59

<b>Number of Gallons</b>	Charge per 1,000
<b>Used per Month</b>	gallons
0 -2,000	minimum
2,001 – 20,000	3.30
20,001 - 30,000	3.54
30,001 - 50,000	3.77
50,001 – and up	4.28

**Residential Sewer** 

Monthly Charge \$37.00

**Non-Residential** 

Usage Charge per 1,000 gallons of water \$5.90

Item	Base Charge
Park & Cemetery	\$ 3.00

These rates will become effective April 5, 2024. For both water and wastewater and park and cemetery fees, the rates shall increase in January 2025 by 3%, January 2026 3%, January 2027 3%, January 2028 3%, and annually effective January of each year through 2028 the increase will be 3%.

PASSED AND ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Eagar, Arizona this 5th day of March 2024.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
Jessica Vaughan, Town Clerk	Steve Erhart, Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Brett Rigg Town Attorney		